# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

CHAP. 102. destruction at the hands of parricides; that, while we deplore his sudden departure with profound sorrow, our gratitude is devoutly due to God that he gave us such a servant in the day of our national extremity and spared him to fulfill his glorious mission; that on the roll of national benefactors and martyrs, with Washington and Lincoln, will shine with unsullied lustre the name of Edwin M. Stanton.

> Resolved, That the governor be respectfully requested to transmit a copy of these resolutions to the family of the deceased.

> > Approved January 25, 1870.

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve in favor of Sarah Jane Caldwell.

S. J. Caldwell, in

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey by deed to Sarah Jane Caldwell, a lot of land not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected by her from the vacant lots either in the town of Sherman or Silver Ridge plantation; provided, the town of Sherman shall relinquish its claim to such lot, if selected in said town.

Approved February 2, 1870.

#### Chapter 103.

Resolve for the purpose of carrying into effect chapter three hundred and thirty of the resolves of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, in favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College.

Maine Wesleyan Seminary, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell as soon as may be the timber and lumber set apart by the resolve, approved March twenty-two, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, in favor of Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College, being chapter three hundred and thirty of the resolves of that year; the said sale to be made in the manner and on the terms therein set forth, except the advertisement for proposals may be for sixty days instead of six months, as therein required; and if the proceeds thereof shall be insufficient to supply the amount contemplated in said resolve in favor of said Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College, passed in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, the deficiency shall be made up from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the

whole to be applied for the benefit of said seminary in the manner Chap. 104. specifically set forth in said resolve; and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Approved February 5, 1870.

#### Chapter 104.

Resolve in favor of Louis Bennewit.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of Louis Bennewit, one hundred dollars, to Louis Benewit, for travel and attendance before the legislature, for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 5, 1870.

#### Chapter 105.

Resolve to authorize the county of Penobscot to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of Penobscot county is hereby au- Loan, county of thorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said authorized to county, a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of completing the jail now in process of erection at Bangor, the interest on said sum to be paid semi-annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times, not exceeding thirty years, as the commissioners may agree upon; and said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue county bonds therefor, with coupons for interest attached, payable in manner aforesaid.

Approved February 11, 1870.

#### Chapter 106.

Resolve in favor of Joseph M. Soccalexis.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of J. M. Soccalexis, eighty-five dollars, to Joseph M. Soccalexis, for travel and attendance before the legislature, for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 11, 1870.